
April 1, 2021 Natural Gas Residential Rate Changes 

Union South Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month) 

Rate Description 

System Gas 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 13.4774 $9.20 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Gas Price Adjustment 0.2312 -$2.93 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Storage 0.8018 $0.00 0.8018 $0.00  
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00  

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3 

Next 150 m3 

All over 250 m3 

 
5.6938 
5.4091 
4.6736 

$0.27 

 
5.6938 
5.4091 
4.6736 

$0.27 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0127 $0.00 0.0127 $0.00 
Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all 
volumes)  

4.9085 $0.00 4.9085 $0.00 

Monthly Charge $22.87  $0.00 $22.87  $0.00 
Federal Carbon Charge 7.8300 $43.13 7.8300 $43.13 
Annual Bill Change 
without Temporary 
Adjustments  

 $49.67  $43.40 

Temporary Charges  $25.59  $25.59 
Total Annual Bill 
Change2  $75.26  $68.99 

1. The commodity rates for Union South include all transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the 
National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with a natural gas marketer may or may not be 
affected by changes to transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their 
natural gas marketer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 

  



Union North East Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month) 

Rate Description 

System Gas 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 13.7598 $9.23 
Price as set 

out in the 
contract 

 

Gas Price Adjustment -0.9051 -$8.37 
Price as set 

out in the 
contract 

 

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 2.2856 $0.11 2.2856 $0.11 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment -0.1792 $16.56 -0.1792 $16.56 

Storage 5.8116 $0.03 5.8116 $0.03 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3 

Next 200 m3  

Next 200 m3  

Next 500 m3  

All over 1,000 m3  

 
9.8081 
9.5575 
9.1606 
8.7964 
8.4954 

$0.37 

 
9.8081 
9.5575 
9.1606 
8.7964 
8.4954 

$0.37 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0127 $0.00 0.0127 $0.00 
Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all 
volumes) 

-1.7327 $0.00 -1.7327 $0.00 

Monthly Charge $22.87  $0.00  $22.87  $0.00  
Federal Carbon 
Charge 7.8300 $43.13 7.8300 $43.13 

Annual Bill Change 
without Temporary 
Adjustments  

 $61.06  $60.20 

Temporary Charges  -$9.03  -$9.03 
Total Annual Bill 
Change2  $52.03  $51.17 

1. The commodity rates for Union North East include a portion of the transportation costs. Transportation 
rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or 
may not be affected by changes to Enbridge’s transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this 
should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 

  



Union North West Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month) 

Rate Description 

System Gas 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 12.2538 $16.93 
Price as set 

out in the 
contract 

 

Gas Price Adjustment -1.1009 -$64.07 
Price as set 

out in the 
contract 

 

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 4.6161 $0.12 4.6161 $0.12 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment 0.1947 $1.90 0.1947 $1.90 

Storage 2.0625 $0.07 2.0625 $0.07 
Storage Price 
Adjustment 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3          
Next 200 m3           
Next 200 m3           
Next 500 m3                 

All over 1,000 m3  

 
9.8081 
9.5575 
9.1606 
8.7964 
8.4954 

$0.37 

 
9.8081 
9.5575 
9.1606 
8.7964 
8.4954 

$0.37 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0127 $0.00 0.0127 $0.00 
Delivery Price 
Adjustment (all volumes) 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Monthly Charge $22.87  $0.00  $22.87  $0.00 
Federal Carbon Charge 7.8300 $43.13 7.8300 $43.13 
Annual Bill Change 
without Temporary 
Adjustments  

 -$1.55  $45.59 

Temporary Charges  -$9.03  -$9.03 
Total Annual Bill 
Change2  -$10.58  $36.56 

1. Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with an energy 
retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge’s transportation rates. Customers that have 
questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that appears on their 
bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 


