## **April 1, 2021 Natural Gas Residential Rate Changes**

## **Union South Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)**

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	13.4774	\$9.20	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	0.2312	-\$2.93	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge <sup>1</sup>	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Storage	0.8018	\$0.00	0.8018	\$0.00
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Delivery to You First 100 m <sup>3</sup> Next 150 m <sup>3</sup> All over 250 m <sup>3</sup>	5.6938 5.4091 4.6736	\$0.27	5.6938 5.4091 4.6736	\$0.27
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0127	\$0.00	0.0127	\$0.00
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	4.9085	\$0.00	4.9085	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$22.87	\$0.00	\$22.87	\$0.00
Federal Carbon Charge	7.8300	\$43.13	7.8300	\$43.13
Annual Bill Change without Temporary Adjustments		\$49.67		\$43.40
Temporary Charges		\$25.59		\$25.59
Total Annual Bill Change <sup>2</sup>		\$75.26		\$68.99

<sup>1.</sup> The commodity rates for Union South include all transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with a natural gas marketer may or may not be affected by changes to transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their natural gas marketer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.

<sup>2.</sup> Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m³ per year.

## Union North East Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	13.7598	\$9.23	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	-0.9051	-\$8.37	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge <sup>1</sup>	2.2856	\$0.11	2.2856	\$0.11
Transportation Price Adjustment	-0.1792	\$16.56	-0.1792	\$16.56
Storage	5.8116	\$0.03	5.8116	\$0.03
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Delivery to You First 100 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 500 m³ All over 1,000 m³	9.8081 9.5575 9.1606 8.7964 8.4954	\$0.37	9.8081 9.5575 9.1606 8.7964 8.4954	\$0.37
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0127	\$0.00	0.0127	\$0.00
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	-1.7327	\$0.00	-1.7327	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$22.87	\$0.00	\$22.87	\$0.00
Federal Carbon Charge	7.8300	\$43.13	7.8300	\$43.13
Annual Bill Change without Temporary Adjustments		\$61.06		\$60.20
Temporary Charges		-\$9.03		-\$9.03
Total Annual Bill Change <sup>2</sup>		\$52.03		\$51.17

<sup>1.</sup> The commodity rates for Union North East include a portion of the transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge's transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.

<sup>2.</sup> Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> per year.

## **Union North West Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)**

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	12.2538	\$16.93	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	-1.1009	-\$64.07	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge <sup>1</sup>	4.6161	\$0.12	4.6161	\$0.12
Transportation Price Adjustment	0.1947	\$1.90	0.1947	\$1.90
Storage	2.0625	\$0.07	2.0625	\$0.07
Storage Price Adjustment	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Delivery to You First 100 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 500 m³ All over 1,000 m³	9.8081 9.5575 9.1606 8.7964 8.4954	\$0.37	9.8081 9.5575 9.1606 8.7964 8.4954	\$0.37
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0127	\$0.00	0.0127	\$0.00
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$22.87	\$0.00	\$22.87	\$0.00
Federal Carbon Charge	7.8300	\$43.13	7.8300	\$43.13
Annual Bill Change without Temporary Adjustments		-\$1.55		\$45.59
Temporary Charges		-\$9.03		-\$9.03
Total Annual Bill Change <sup>2</sup>		-\$10.58		\$36.56

<sup>1.</sup> Transportation rates are set by the National Energy Board. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge's transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.

<sup>2.</sup> Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m³ per year.